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SHELTON L. FREEMAN (AZ #009687) 
NANCY J. MARCH (AZ #012802) 
DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY, P.C. 
 7310 North 16th Street, Suite 330 
 Phoenix, Arizona 85020 
 _____________ 
 Ph:  (602) 282-0500 
 Fax:  (602) 282-0520 
 E-mail: tfreeman@dmylphx.com 
     E-mail: nmarch@dmyl.com  
 
Counsel to Radical Bunny, L.L.C. and  
   Special Counsel to G. Grant Lyon, Chapter 11  
   Trustee of Radical Bunny, L.L.C.  
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

In re: 
 
MORTGAGES LTD., 
 
  
 
 Debtor. 

 Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH 

 
NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
Hearing Date:  August 25, 2009 
Hearing Time:  3:00 p.m. 
Location:          230 N. First Ave., 6th Floor,             
                          Courtroom 603, Phoenix, AZ           
 
Related Docket Nos.  2069, 2076 and 2099 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that G. Grant Lyon, Chapter 11 Trustee for 

Radical Bunny, L.L.C. (“RBLLC Trustee”) has filed a Joinder of ML Manager 

LLC’s Emergency Motion for Protective Order Prohibiting the Rule 2004 

Examination or Deposition of Designated Representative and Motion Regarding 

the Same (“Motion”).  The Motion seeks entry of a Protective Order Prohibiting the 

Deposition of Shelton L. Freeman.  A copy of the Motion was served on the 

service list below on August 18, 2009.  If you object to the Motion, you must file 

an objection with the court and serve copies on counsel for the RBLLC Trustee at 

the address set forth below before 5:00 p.m. on Monday, August 24, 2009. 
 

mailto:tfreeman@dmylphx.com
mailto:nmarch@dmyl.com
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Shelton L. Freeman 
DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C.  

7310 North 16th Street, Suite 330 
Phoenix, Arizona  85020 
tfreeman@dmylphx.com  

 

A hearing on this Motion has been set for Tuesday, August 25, 2009 at 3:00 

p.m.  If you do not want the Court to grant the relief sought in the Motion, you 

must file your response to the Motion and appear before the Court on the stated 

date and time.  If you or your attorney do not take the steps described in this 

notice and attend the hearing, the Court may enter an order granting the relief 

requested in the motion. 

D
E
C

O
N

C
IN

I M
C

D
O

N
A

LD
 Y

E
TW

IN
 &

 L
AC

Y
, P

.C
. 

73
10

 N
or

th
 1

6th
 S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 3

30
 

P
ho

en
ix

, A
riz

on
a 

 8
50

20
 

 DATED this 19th day of August, 2009. 

 
     DECONCINI MCDONALD YETWIN & LACY, P.C. 
      
     BY /S/ SHELTON L. FREEMAN    

     Shelton L. Freeman 
          Nancy J. March 
                Counsel to Radical Bunny, L.L.C. and  
                Special Counsel to G. Grant Lyon, Chapter  

        11 Trustee of Radical Bunny, L.L.C. 
         
COPIES served by e-mail or  
U.S. Mail this 19th day of August, 2009, to: 
 

Lawrence E. Wilk 
JABURG & WILK, PC 
3200 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000 
Phoenix, AZ  85012-2440 
E-Mail:  lew@jaburgwilk.com  
Counsel for Laura Martini 
 
 

Gerald K. Smith
LEWIS & ROCA, LLP 
40 North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-4429 
GSmith@LRLaw.com  
 

Carolyn Johnsen 
Brad J. Stevens 
JENNINGS STROUSS & SALMON, P.L.C. 
The Collier Center, 11th Floor 
201 East Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-2385 
E-Mail:  cjjohnsen@jsslaw.com  
E-Mail:  bstevens@jsslaw.com  
Counsel for Mortgages Ltd. 

Cathy L. Reece 
Nicolas B. Hoskins 
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 
3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600 
Phoenix, Arizona  85012-2913 
E-Mail:  creece@fclaw.com  
Counsel for Unofficial Investors  
   Committee 
 

Ryan W. Anderson
Guttilla Murphy Anderson PC 
4150 W Northern Ave. 
Phoenix, AZ 85051-0001 
E-Mail: randerson@gamlaw.com  
 

MCA Financial Group, Ltd.
Attn: Morris Aaron, President 
4435 N. 44th Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85018 
E-Mail: maaron@mca-financial.com  
Financial Advisor to Mortgages Ltd. 
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Donald L. Gaffney 
Christopher H. Bayley 
Andrew A. Harnisch 
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
One Arizona Center 
400 E. Van Buren 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202 
Email: dgaffney@swlaw.com  
cbayley@swlaw.com  
aharnisch@swlaw.com  
Counsel for Petitioning Creditors  
Central & Monroe, LLC and Osborn  
   III Partners, LLC 
 

Jerome K. Elwell, Esq.
Warner Angle Hallam Jackson &  
Formanek PLC 
3550 N. Central, Suite 1500 
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2113 
E-Mail: jelwell@warnerangle.com  
Counsel for Francine Hardaway 
 

Office of the United States Trustee
Attn: Ilene Lashinsky 
c/o Elizabeth C. Amorosi, Esq. 
U.S. Trustee, Region 14 
230 North First Avenue, Suite 204 
Phoenix, AZ  85003 
E-Mail: Elizabeth.c.amorosi@usdoj.gov  
 
 

Felecia A Rotellini 
Robert Charlton 
Arizona Department of Financial 
Institutions 
2910 N 44th St Suite 310 
Phoenix, Arizona 85018-0001 
E-Mail: frotellini@azdfi.gov  
rcharlton@azdfi.gov  
 

Lindsi M. Weber
Gallagher & Kennedy, P.A. 
2858 E. Camelback Rd 
Phoenix, AZ  85016-9225 
Email: lindsi.weber@gknet.com 
 

David Wm. Engelman 
Steven N. Berger 
Bradley D. Pack 
ENGELMAN BERGER, P.C. 
3636 North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
E-Mail:  dwe@engelmanberger.com 
snb@engelmanberger.com 
bdp@engelmanberger.com 
Counsel for Tempe Land Company,  
   LLC 

Jonathan E. Hess 
Larry Watson 
Office of the U.S. Trustee 
230 N. 1st Avenue, Suite 204 
Phoenix, Arizona 85003-1706 
Jon.e.hess@usdoj.gov 
Larry.watson@usdoj.gov 
Atty for: US Trustee 

Craig A. Raby, Esq.
Office of the Attorney General 
1275 W. Washington 
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2996 
E-Mail: craig.raby@azag.gov  
 

James E. Cross 
OSBORN MALEDON PA 
2929 North Central Avenue, 21st Floor 
Phoenix, AZ  85012-2974 
E-mail:  jcross@omlaw.com  
Counsel for Rightpath Limited Development 
Group, LLC 
 

C. Bradley Vynalek, Esq.
Quarles & Brady LLP 
One Renaissance Square 
Two N. Central Ave. 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2391 
E-Mail: bvynalek@quarles.com  
Counsel for Ashley Coles 
 

William J. Maledon, Esq.
John L. Blanchard, Esq. 
Osborn Maledon, P.A. 
2929 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100 
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2793 
E-Mail: wmaledon@omlaw.com  
jblanchard@omlaw.com  
Counsel for Rightpath Limited 
   Development Group, LLC 

Scott Cohen 
ENGLEMAN BERGER, P.C. 
3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 700 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
E-Mail:  sbc@engelmanberger.com 
Counsel for Arizona Bank & Trust 

Scott A. Rose, Esq. 
Kerry M. Griggs, Esq. 
The Cavanagh Law Firm 
1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 2400 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4527 
E-Mail: srose@cavanaghlaw.com  
kgriggs@cavanaghlaw.com  
Counsel for Central PHX Partners,  
   L.L.C. 
 

Christopher A. LaVoy, Esq.
LaVoy & Chernoff, PC 
201 North Central Avenue, Suite 3300 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-1052 
E-Mail: cal@lavoychernoff.com  
Counsel for Sue Ross and Ted Dodenhoff 
 

Dennis J. Wicham 
SELTZER CAPLAN McMAHON VITEK 
2100 Symphony Towers 
750 B. Street 
San Diego, CA  92101 
E-Mail:  wicham@scmv.com 
Counsel for Southwest Value Partners  
   Fund XIV, LP 

Yaw-Jiun Wu, Esq. 
Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton 
LLP 
333 South Hope Street, 48th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1448 
E-Mail: creeder@sheppardmullin.com  
gwu@sheppardmullin.com  
Counsel for Rightpath Limited 
   Development Group, LLC 
 

Sean O’Brien
GUST ROSENFELD PLC 
201 East Washington Street, Suite 800 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
E-Mail:  spobrien@gustlaw.com 
Counsel for Larry Lattig, Litigation  
   Trustee 

Philip R. Rudd 
Ethan B. Minkin 
KUTAK ROCK LLP 
8601 North Scottsdale Road, Suite 300 
Scottsdale, AZ  85253-2742 
E-Mail:  philip.rudd@kutakrock.com  
Ethan.minkin@kutakrock.com  

C. Taylor Ashworth 
Alisa C. Lacey 
STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP 
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-4584 
E-Mail:  tashworth@stinson.com 
Counsel for Oxford and Investor Group 
 

Roger Ashkenazi 
10645 N. Tatum Blvd. Ste. 200-324 
Phoenix, AZ  85028 
E-Mail:  rogera555@yahoo.com  

 
John J. Dawson, John A. Harris 
Quarles & Brady, LLP 
Two North Central Ave 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2391 
Email: jdawson@quarles.com; 
jharris@quarles.com 
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Robert A. Shull 
MARISCAL, WEEKS, McINTYER &  
   FRIEDLANDER, PA 
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 200 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
E-Mail:  rob.shull@mwmf.com  
Counsel for Artemus Realty Capital,  
   LLC and Gold Creek, Inc. 
 

Rebecca J. Winthrop 
Dean C. Waldt 
BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS &  
   INGERSOLL, LLP 
2029 Century Park East, Suite 800 
Los Angeles, CA  90067-2909 
E-Mail:  winthropr@ballardspahr.com  
waldtd@ballardspahr.com  
Counsel for University & Ash, LLC, 
Roosevelt Gateway LLC, Roosevelt 
Gateway II LLC, and KML Development

Richard H. Herold 
Hinshaw & Culberton, LLP 
Attention: Richard H. Herold 
3200 North Central Ave, Suite 800 
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2428 
Email: rherold@hinshawlaw.com 
 

Richard R. Thomas 
THOMAS SCHERN RICHARDSON,  
   PLLC 
1640 South Stapley Drive, Suite 205 
Mesa, AZ  85204 
E-Mail:  rthomas@thomas-schern.com  
Counsel for Eva Sperber-Porter, 
Litchfield Road Associates Limited 
Partnership, and Baseline & Val Vista 
Associates Limited Partnership 

Richard R. Thomas 
THOMAS SCHERN RICHARDSON,  
   PLLC 
1640 South Stapley Drive, Suite 205 
Mesa, AZ  85020 
E-Mail:  rthomas@thomas-schern.com  
twhitney@thomas-schern.com 
Counsel for Eva Sperber-Porter, Litchfield 
Road Associates Limited Partnership, 
and Baseline & Val Vista Associates 
Limited Partnership

Robert A. Shull 
Mariscal, Weeks, McIntyre & Friedlander, 
P.A. 
2901 North Central Ave, Suite 200 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2705 
Email: rob.shull@mwmf.com 
 

Daniel P. Collins 
COLLINS, MAY, POTENZA, BARAN & 
   GILLESPIE, PC 
201 North Central Avenue, Suite 2210 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
E-Mail:  dcollins@cmpbglaw.com  
 

Dean C. Waldt 
Ballard Spahr Andrews & 
Ingersoll, LLP 
Plaza 1000 – Suite 500 
Main Street 
Voorhees, NJ 08043-4636 
waldtd@ballardspahr.com 
Atty for: University & Ash, 
LLC, Roosevelt Gateway, 
Roosevelt Gateway II and KML 
Development

Robert J. Miller 
Bryce A. Suzuki 
Bryan Cave, LLP 
Two North Central Ave. #2200 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
Email: rjmiller@bryancave.com 
Email: Bryce.suzuki@bryancave.com 
 

 
Jerry Cochran 
COCHRAN LAW FIRM, PC 
2999 North 44th Street, Suite 500 
Phoenix, AZ  85018 
E-Mail: 
jcochran@cochranlawfirmpc.com 
Counsel for Metropolitan Lofts, LLC 

Sorensen Companies
c/o Don. C. Fletcher, Esq. 
The Cavanagh Law Firm, P.A. 
1850 North Central Ave, Suite 2400 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
Email: dfletcher@cavanaghlaw.com 
 
 

Michael P. Anthony 
Hannah Auckland 
Carson Messinger Elliott Laughlin & Ragan, 
PLLC 
P.O. Box 33907 
Phoenix, Arizona 85067 
Email: manthony@casronlawfirm.com 
 

 
John R. Clemency, Esq. 
Todd A. Burgess, Esq. 
Greenberg Traurig LLP 
2375 E. Camelback Rd., Ste. 700 
Phoenix, AZ 85015 
E-Mail: clemencyj@gtlaw.com  
burgesst@gtlaw.com  
Counsel for Mortgages Ltd. 

Gerald T. Hickman
Jardine, Baker, Hickman & Houston 
3300 N. Central Ave #2600 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 
Email: ghickman@jbhhlaw.com 
 

Shane D. Buntrock 
Rowley Chapman Barney & Bentrock, Ltd. 
63 E. Main Street, Ste. 501 
Mesa, Arizona 85201 
Email: buntrock@azlegal.com 
 

Dennis J. Wickham 
SELTZER CAPLAN McMAHON VITEK 
750 B Street, Suite 2100 
San Diego, CA  92101 
E-Mail:  wickham@scmv.com 
Counsel for Southwest Value Partners 
Fund XIV, LP 
 

Michael W. Carmel
80 E. Columbus Ave. 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
Email: Michael@mcarmellaw.com 
 

Thomas A. McCarville 
McCarville Law Offices, PLC 
501 N. Florence Street, Ste. 101 
Casa Grande, AZ 85222 
Email: david@mccarvillelawoffices.com 
 

 
Kevin J. Blakley 
GAMMAGE & BURNHAM P.L.C. 
Two North Central Avenue, 18th Floor 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
E-Mail:  kblakley@gblaw.com  
Counsel for Ronald L. Kohner  

Mark Bostick
Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean LLP 
1111 Broadway, 24th Floor 
Oakland, California 94607 
Email: mbostick@wendel.com 
 

Patrick R. Barrowclough
Atkinson, Hamill & Barrowclough, PC 
3550 North Central, Suite 1150 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 
Email: Patrick.barrowclough@azbar.org 
 

 
Terry A. Dake 
TERRY A. DAKE, LTD. 
11811 North Tatum Boulevard 
Suite 3031 
Phoenix, AZ  85028-1621 
E-Mail:  tdake@cox.net  
Counsel for Penny Hardaway  
   Investments, LLC 
 

Richard Patrick
US Attorneys Office 
40 North Central, Suite 1200 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-4408 
Email: Richard.patrick@usdoj.gov 
 

Cathy L. Reece 
Nicolas B. Hoskins 
Fennemore Craig 
3003 N. Central Ave. 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
Email: creece@fclaw.com; 
nhoskins@fclaw.com 
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Dean M. Dinner 
Randy Nussbaum 
Nussbaum & Gillis 
14500 N. Northsight Blvd. Ste. 116 
Scottsdale, AZ  85260 
Email: ddinner@nussbaumgillis.com 
rnussbaum@nussbaumgillis.com 
 

Adam Harris, Esq.
Schulte, Roth & Zabel LLP  
919 Third Avenue 
New York, NY  10022 
Email: adam.harris@rsrz.com 
 

Charles A. Lamar 
Justin C. Lamar 
818 North First Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
clamar@kmldevelopment.com 
jlamar@kmldevelopment.com 
Atty for: University & Ash; 
Roosevelt Gateway, Roosevelt 
Gateway II and KML 
Development 

John M. McCoy III 
Sandra W. Lavigna 
David Brown 
Attn:  David Brown 
5670 Wilshire Blvd. 11th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90036-3648 
Attorneys for U.S. Securities and  
   Exchange Commission 
E-mail:  mccoyj@sec.gov 
lavignas@sec.gov 
browndav@sec.gov 

Allen B. Bickart
Allen B. Bickart, P.C. 
812 Clubhouse Drive 
Prescott, AZ  86303 
Email: bickartlaw@aol.com 
 

Marc Blau 
Securities and Exchange Commission 
5670 Wilshire Blvd, 11th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90036 
Email: blaum@sec.gov 
 
 

Gust Rosenfeld, P.L.C. 
Sean P. O’Brien 
201 East Washington Street 
Ste. 800 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2327 
Email: spobrien@gustlaw.com 
 
 
 
 

Richard M. Lorenzen
Perkins, Coie, Brown & Bain, P.A. 
2901 North Central Ave., Ste. 2000 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788 
Email: rlorenzen@perkinscoie.com 
 

Barry Monheit 
8636 North Via La Serena 
Paradise Valley, Arizona 85253 
 
 
 
 

Jeffrey S. Kaufman 
Jeffrey S. Kaufman, Ltd. 
5725 N. Scottsdale Rd #190 
Phoenix, AZ  85250 
Email: jeff@kaufmanesq.com 
 

William Scott Jenkins
Jase Steinberg 
Myers & Jenkins, P.C. 
One East Camelback Rd, Ste. 500 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
Email: js@mjlegal.com 
 

S. Cary Forrester 
Forrester & Worth, PLLC 
3636 N. Central Ave, Ste. 700 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
Email: scf@fwlawaz.com 
 
 

Steven M. Goldstein, Esq. 
Sacks Tierney PA 
4250 N. Drinkwater Blvd. #4th floor 
Scottsdale, AZ  85251-3693 
Email: Goldstein@sackstierney.com 
 

Brian W. Hendrickson
The Hendrickson Law Firm, PLLC 
2133 E. Warner Rd, Ste. 106 
Tempe, AZ  84284 
Email: bwh@hendricksonlaw.net 
 

Howard C. Meyers 
Andrew Abraham 
Burch & Cracchiolo, PA 
702 E. Osborn Rd 
Phoenix, AZ  85014 
Email: hmeyers@bcattorneys.com; 
bchesley@bcattorneys.com; 

Christopher S. Reeder, Esq. 
Gabriel G. Green 
Reeder, Lu & Green, LLP 
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 950 
E-Mail: creeder@reederlugreen.com  
ggreen@reederlugreen.com  
Counsel for Rick L. Burton, Raymond 
Rodriguez, and Rightpath Limited, LLC  
 

Robert J. Spurlock 
Bonnett, Fairbourn, Friedman & 
Balint 
2901 N. Central Avenue, #1000 
Phoenix, AZ 85012-3311 
bspurlock@bffb.com 
Atty for: Foothills Plaza IV, LLC 

Sheldon Sternberg 
3212 Rainbow Ridge Drive 
Prescott, AZ 86303 
sheldonsternberg@q.com 
Atty for: Pro Per 

Stanford E. Lerch 
Anthony E. DePrima 
Lerch and DePrima PLC 
4000 N. Scottsdale Road, #107 
Scottsdale, AZ 85251 
slerch@ldlawaz.com 
tdeprima@ldlawaz.com 
Atty for: Howard Farkash 
(Successor TTEE OFT) 

Catherine A. Sims 
Rose Law Group PC 
6613 N. Scottsdale Road, #200 
Scottsdale, AZ 85250 
csims@roselawgroup.com 
Atty for: Kelly Haddad and 
Navval Haddad, Creditors 

Dale C. Schian 
Schian Walker PLC 
3550 N. Central Ave., Suite 1700 
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2115 
dschian@swazlaw.com 
Attys for VTL Investors 

Margaret A. Gillespie 
Collins, May, Potenza, Baran & 
Gillespie, P.C. 
201 N. Central Ave., #2210 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-0022 
mgillespie@cmpbglaw.com 
Attorneys for Rexel Phoenix Electric 

Michael P. Anthony 
Carson Messinger Elliott 
Laughlin & Ragan PLLC 
3300 N. Central, #1900 
Phoenix, AZ 85067-3909 
manthony@carsonlawfirm.com 
Attorneys for Harold S. Jalowsky & 
Thelma D. Jalowsky, Trustees of 
Jalowsky Trust dated 5/31/89 

Michael F. Beethe 
Bonnett Fairbourn Friedman & 
Balint PC 
2901 N. Central Ave., #1000 
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2730 
mbeethe@bffb.com 
Attorneys for Dragoo 
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